REGIONAL DISTRICT OF CENTRAL OKANAGAN

BYLAW NO. 1434

Being a bylaw to amend the Regional District of Central Okanagan Ticket Information
Utilization Bylaw No. 435, 1990

WHEREAS the Regional District of Central Okanagan adopted the Regional District of
Central Okanagan Ticket Information Utilization Bylaw No. 435, 1990 and amendments
thereto;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to amend the Ticket Information Utilization
Bylaw No. 435;

NOW THEREFORE the Regional District of Central Okanagan in open meeting
assembled enacts as follows:

1. Schedule 1, sub-section 6. and 21. shall be deleted in their entirety:

6. Regional District of Central Okanagan
Regional Parks Regulation Bylaw
No. 1105, 2005

21. Regional District of Central Okanagan
Community Parks Regulation Bylaw
No. 1106, 2005

and replaced with the following:

6. Regional District of Central Okanagan
Regional Parks Regulation Bylaw
No. 1427, 2018

21. Regional District of Central Okanagan
Community Parks Regulation Bylaw
No. 1431, 2019

Director of Parks

Parks Foreman

Parks Caretaker

Parks Operator

Bylaw Enforcement Officer
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Animal Control Officer

Director of Parks & Facilities
Parks Foreman

Parks Caretaker

Parks Operator

Bylaw Enforcement Officer
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Animal Control Officer

Director of Parks

Manager of Parks

Parks Team Lead

Bylaw Enforcement Officer
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Animal Control Officer

Director of Parks

Manager of Parks

Parks Team Lead

Bylaw Enforcement Officer
Royal Canadian Mounted Police
Animal Control Officer



-2-

2. Schedule 6 (RDCO Regional Parks Regulation Bylaw No. 1105) shall be deleted
in its entirety and replaced with Schedule 6 (RDCO Regional Parks Regulation
Bylaw No. 1427) attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.

3. Schedule 21 (RDCO Community Parks Regulation Bylaw No. 1106) shall be
deleted in its entirety and replaced with Schedule 16 (RDCO Community Parks
Regulation Bylaw No. 1431) attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw.

4. This Bylaw may be cited as the “Regional District of Central Okanagan Ticket
Information and Utilization Amendment Bylaw No. 1434, 2019.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 11™ DAY OF April 2019
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 11" DAY OF April 2019
READ A THIRD TIME THIS 11" DAY OF April 2019
ADOPTED THIS 11" DAY OF April 2019
CHAIRPERSON DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Bylaw No. 1434 cited as
the “Regional District of Central Okanagan Ticket Information and Utilization Amendment
Bylaw No. 1434, 2019” as read a third time and adopted by the Regional Board on the
11" day of April 2019

Dated at Kelowna, B.C. this
11" day of April 2019

DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES



Schedule 6

(Bylaw No. 1434, 2019)

Ticket Offences for Regional District of Central Okanagan Regional Parks Regulation
Bylaw No. 1427, 2018

Section Eine

Person in a closed park due to hazards 3 b) $500.00
Obstruct Bylaw Officer 4 a) $150.00
Failure to obey posted sign or notice 4¢c) $100.00
Possess or consume liquor 4 d) $200.00
Defecate or urinate in public 4e) $100.00
Person in Park after park closure times 41) $100.00
Damage to natural landscape by motor vehicle 4 ) iii $500.00
Interfere with person lawfully using park 4) $100.00
Possess, use or ignite any combustible device 4 k) $250.00
Make a fire or open flame 41) $1,000.00
Smoking in park 4 0) $250.00
Violent, lewd or sexual conduct 4 p) $250.00
Operate unmanned, remote control or similar device 4 q) $100.00
Create nuisance, loiter, harass or accost park users 4r) $150.00
Build or alter any trail 6 a) i $250.00
Damage or remove any park feature 6 a) iii $500.00
Build, place or install temporary structure 6a)iv $150.00
Deposit or release any dead or living plant or animal 6a)vi $250.00
Interfere and\or feed wildlife 6 a) vii $200.00
Introduce any contaminate into a park or water body 6 a) ix $250.00
Litter not in waste receptacle 6 b) $250.00
Dispose of domestic, commercial or industrial waste 6¢C)i $250.00
Cut, remove or damage tree(s) 6 d) $1,000.00
Dog off leash - 1st Offence 7 a) $150.00
Dog off leash - 2nd Offence 7 a) $200.00
Dog off leash - 3rd Offence and subsequent offences 7a) $300.00
Failure to remove dog feces 7 b) $150.00
Dog in designated beach area 7c¢) $100.00
Damage to park property by domestic animal 7 d) $100.00
Dog disturbing people or wildlife 7€) $300.00
Dog in prohibited area 71) $100.00
Horse in prohibited area 7i0)i $100.00
Failure to remove horse feces from trail 7i)ii $150.00
Possess or discharge firearm, firework or other without

permit 8 a) $250.00
Motor vehicle off public roadway or parking lot 9a) $100.00
lllegal Parking 9c¢) $ 50.00
Park in disabled parking without permit 9f) $100.00
Unsafe operation of vehicle 99) $100.00
Use of vessel in a designated swim area 9)) $250.00
Endanger or interfere with a designated swim area 9 k) $150.00
Attach vessel to swim buoy 91) $150.00

Moor outside of designated area or boat launch 9 m) $200.00



Schedule 6 cont...

Sell in Park

Conduct commercial or business activity
Advertise in Park

Park Use Event or Special Event without Permit
Breach of Park Use Permit

10a)i
10 a) ii
10 a)iv
11 c)
119)

$200.00
$200.00
$100.00
$300.00
$150.00



Schedule 21

(Bylaw No. 1434, 2019)

Ticket Offences for Regional District of Central Okanagan Community Parks Regulation

Bylaw No. 1431, 2019

Person in a closed park due to hazards

Obstruct Bylaw Officer

Failure to obey posted sign or notice

Possess or consume liquor

Defecate or urinate in public

Person in Park after park closure times

Damage to natural landscape by motor vehicle

Interfere with person lawfully using park

Possess, use or ignite any combustible device

Make a fire or open flame

Smoking in park

Violent, lewd or sexual conduct

Operate unmanned, remote control or similar device

Create nuisance, loiter, harass or accost park users

Build or alter any trail

Damage or remove any park feature

Build, place or install temporary structure

Deposit or release any dead or living plant or animal

Interfere and\or feed wildlife

Introduce any contaminate into a park or water body

Litter not in waste receptacle

Dispose of domestic, commercial or industrial waste

Cut, remove or damage tree(s)

Dog off leash - 1st Offence

Dog off leash - 2nd Offence

Dog off leash - 3rd Offence and subsequent offences

Failure to remove dog feces

Dog in designated beach area

Damage to park property by domestic animal

Dog disturbing people or wildlife

Dog in prohibited area

Horse in prohibited area

Failure to remove horse feces from trail

Possess or discharge firearm, firework or other without
permit

Motor vehicle off public roadway or parking lot

lllegal Parking

Park in disabled parking without permit

Unsafe operation of vehicle

Use of vessel in a designated swim area

Endanger or interfere with a designated swim area

Attach vessel to swim buoy

Moor outside of designated area or boat launch

Section

3b)

4 a)

4 ¢)

4 d)
4e)
41)

4 i) iii
41)

4 k)
41)

4 0)

4 p)
4q)
4r)

6 a)ii
6 a) iii
6 a)iv
6 a) vi
6 a) vii
6 a) ix
6 b)
6C)i
6 d)

7 a)

7 a)

7 a)

7 b)
70)

7 d)
7€)
71)

7 h)i
7 h) i

8 a)
9a)
9c¢)
9f)
99)
9j)
9 k)
91)
9 m)

Fine

$500.00
$150.00
$100.00
$200.00
$100.00
$100.00
$500.00
$100.00
$250.00
$1,000.00
$250.00
$250.00
$100.00
$150.00
$250.00
$500.00
$150.00
$250.00
$200.00
$250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$1,000.00
$150.00
$200.00
$300.00
$150.00
$100.00
$100.00
$300.00
$100.00
$100.00
$150.00

$250.00
$100.00
$ 50.00
$100.00
$100.00
$250.00
$150.00
$150.00
$200.00



Schedule 21 cont...

Sell in Park

Conduct commercial or business activity
Advertise in Park

Park Use Event or Special Event without Permit
Breach of Park Use Permit

10a)i
10 a) ii
10 a)iv
11 c)
119)

$200.00
$200.00
$100.00
$300.00
$150.00



